
SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CHS. 93, 94. 1919.

For contingent expenses, United States Consulates, 1918, $8,411.07.
For contingent expenses, United States Consulates, 1919, $13,310.14,
For relief and transportation of destitute American citizens in

Mexico, $18.
For Board of Mediation and Conciliation, 31 cents.
For miscellaneous expenses, Supreme Court, District of Columbia,

1919, $592.37.
For general expenses, Bureau of Plant Industry, $8.57.
For general expenses, Weather Bureau, $4.27.
For equipment, Bureau of Standards, $131.55.
For general expenses, Bureau of Standards, $2.85.
For color standardization, Bureau of Standards, $13.11.
For equipping chemical laboratory building, Bureau of Standards,

$70.
For radio research Bureau of Standards, $61.87.
For testing miscelianeous materials, Bureau of Standards, $8.20.
For testing structural materials, Bureau of Standards, $10.05.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $11,700.
For expenses of regulating immigration, $1,164.
For expenses of regulating immigration, 1917 and 1918, $47,028.35.
For general expenses, Chldren's Bureau, $7.78.
For detection and prosecution of crimes, $127.61.
For contingent expenses, Department of Justice, miscellaneous

items, 1919, $596.84.
For contingent expenses, Department of Justice, transportation,

1919, $46.35.
For salaries, fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,

$98.76.
For support of prisoners, United States courts, $80.85.
For salaries and expenses of district attorneys, United States

courts, $39.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, 1918, $65.60.

CLAIMS ALLOWED BY THE AUDITOR FOR THE POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT.

349

For indemnities, international mail, $273.45. Alaims allowed b
For railroad transportation, $1,140.43. Deprtment.
For Star Route Service? special mail carriers, $4.77.
For shipment of supplies, $20.18.
For Railway Mail Service, $2.40.
For equipment, City Delivery Service, $18.68.
For unusual conditions at post offices, $110.89.
For clerks, first and second class post offices, $202.01.
For clerks, third-class post offices, $37.50.
For city delivery carriers, $20.70.
For Rural Delivery Service, $3.33.
For Railway Mail Service, miscellaneous expenses, $1.72.
For foreign mail transportation, $124,777.87.
Total audited claims, section 5, $353,920.50.
SEC. 6. That this Act hereafter may be referred to as the "First Tie ofAct.

Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1920."
Approved, November 4, 1919.

November 6,1919.

CHP. 94.-An Act Authorizing the Commissioner of Indin Affairs to tauer [H B. 441]

fractional block 6, of Naylor's addition, Forest Grove, Oregon, to the United States of [Publ No. 74J
America, for the use of the Bureau of Entomology, Department of Agriculture.

Be it nacted by the Senate and House of Represenatoives of i ed t Gnid
States of America in Congress assembled, That the Comrnm a of o LSS 1 .
ndianAffairs under of the Secretare of the Snterior, of Bmthe EtertrOm

hereby authorized and directed to transfer all rght, title, and interst



SIXTY-SIXTH CONGRESS. SEss. I. CHS. 94, 95, 99. 1919.

in fractional block 6, of Naylor's addition to the city of Forest Grove,
in Oregon, to the United States of America, for the use of the Bureau
of Entomology, Department of Agriculture.

Received by the President, October 25, 1919.

[NOTE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.-The foregoing act having
been presented to the President of the United States for his approval,
and not having been returned by him to the house of Congress in which
it originated within the time prescribed by the Constitution of the
United States, has become a law without his approval.]

November 6 1919.
[H. R. 5007.1 CHAP. 95.-An Act Granting citizenship to certain Indians.

ubc N. 75. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
ACtP Indians States of America in Congress assembled, That every American Indian

stqin World w who served in the Military or Naval Establishments of the United
carge. States during the war against the Imperial German Government, and

who has received or who shall hereafter receive an honorable discharge,
if not now a citizen and if he so desires, shall, on proof of such dis-
charge and after proper identification before a court of competent
jurisdiction, and without other examination except as prescribed by

nTrta Brht, etc., said court, be granted full citizenship with all the privileges pertain-
ing thereto, without in any manner impairing or otherwise affecting
the property rights, individual or tribal, of any such Indian or his
interest m tribal or other Indian property.

Received by the President, October 25, 1919.

[NOTE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.-The foregoing act having
been presented to the President of the United States for his approval,
and not having been returned by him to the house of Congress in which
it originated within the time prescribed by the Constitution of the
United States, has become a law without his approval.]

November 7, 1919.
[H. Y. Res. 151.1

[Pub. Res., No. 19.1

CHAP. 99.-Joint Resolution To provide additional compensation for employees
of the Postal Service and making an appropriation therefor.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
Ireased pay for States of America in Congress assembled, That because of the unusual

1920 to desgnatedem- conditions which now exist, the compensation provided for in the
PVol40, p. l98. Act entitled "An Act making appropriations for the Post Office

Department for the fiscal year ending June 30 1920," approved
February 28 1919, the following classes of employees shall be in-
creased as follows for such fiscal year only:

mters and other s (a) Postmasters at offices of the third class; assistant postmasters
cifiedemployees, and clerks, including clerks at division headquarters of post-office

inspectors, special clerks, finance clerks, bookkeepers, printers, me-
chanics, skilled laborers, watchmen, messengers, laborers, and other
employees of offices of the first and second class; lelter carriers in the
City Delivery Service; employees in Government-owned automobile
service; supervisory officials, inspectors, railway postal clerks, in-
cluding substitutes, superintendents, requisition fillers, packers, and
laborers; the agent in charge, clerks, and messengers at the United
States Stamped Envelope Agency, Dayton, Ohio; and employees of
the mail equipment shop who receive compensation at the rate per
annum of-

(1) Not less than $1,000 nor more than $1,200, to be increased
$200.

(2) More than $1,200 and not more than $1,600, to be increased
$150.




